impact on the

GERRY WEBER
Group

Amendments to
IFRS 3

Reference to conceptual
framework

23 January 2020
(and 15 July 2020) 1 January 2022 Adopted No impact

Amendments to
IAS 16

Property, plant and equip-
ment – Proceeds received
 before an asset is in its work-
ing condition 14 May 2020 1 January 2022 Adopted No impact

Amendments to
IAS 37

Onerous contracts – Cost of
fulfilling a contract 14 May 2020 1 January 2022 Adopted No impact

Improvements to
IFRS 2018–2020

Amendments to IFRS 1,
IFRS 9, IAS 16 and IAS 41 14 May 2020 1 January 2022 Adopted No impact

Currencies Closing rate Average rate

EUR 1 in 30 Jun. 2022 31 Dec. 2021
1 Jan. 2022–
30 Jun. 2022

1 Jan. 2021–
30 Jun. 2021

Russia RUB 57.64 91.47 77.55 89.61

USA USD 1.04 1.23 1.09 1.21

China CNY 6.96 8.02 7.08 7.80

Switzerland CHF 1.00 1.08 1.03 1.09

Norway NOK 10.35 10.47 9.98 10.18

16

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 2022 | GERRY WEBER INTERNATIONAL AG

Affected balance sheet items as at 30 June 2021

KEUR Effects due to error corrections

30 Jun. 2021
as

 previously
reported

Inven-
tories

Deriva-
tives Leases

Impair-
ment test Provision Returns

Logistic
costs Taxes

30 Jun. 2021
adjusted

Right-of-use
 assets 159,537 −47,221 −9,182 103,134

Property, plant
and equipment 71,122 −4,007 67,115

Other financial
 assets 183 2,176 2,359

Deferred tax
 assets 2,506 −2,506 0

Intangible assets 11,721 11,721

Non-current
assets 245,069 0 2,176 −47,221 −13,189 0 0 0 −2,506 184,330

Intangible assets 0 3,046 3,046

Inventories 51,776 −2,812 2,559 51,523

Other assets 18,223 18,223

Other 100,893 100,893

Current assets 170,892 234 0 0 0 0 2,559 0 0 173,685

Total assets 415,961 234 2,176 −47,221 −13,189 0 2,559 0 −2,506 358,015

Equity 32,112 234 404 −6,563 −13,189 −650 1,336 13,684

Lease liabilities 134,670 −40,658 94,012

Financial liabilities 93,575 1,773 95,348

Deferred tax
 liabilities 3,842 −3,842 0

Other liabilities 4,270 4,270

Non-current
 liabilities 236,357 0 1,773 −40,658 0 0 0 0 −3,842 193,630

Other provisions 24,623 −1,571 −1,633 21,419

Trade liabilities 20,814 1,571 22,385

Lease liabilities 29,007 0 29,007

Other liabilities 23,236 4,842 28,078

Other 49,812 49,812

Current liabilities 147,492 0 0 0 0 0 3,210 0 0 150,702

Total assets 415,961 234 2,176 −47,221 −13,189 0 2,559 0 −2,506 358,015

17

CONDENSED NOTES | GENERAL INFORMATION

Sales revenues
This item comprises revenues from the sale of products and services to customers less sales deductions.

The breakdown of sales by business segments is explained in the segment report.
The COVID-19 pandemic and the resulting almost Europe-wide temporary closures of physical retail stores

and the contact restrictions imposed had a significant impact on the fashion industry and the sales revenues
generated in the reporting period.

Sales revenues include licensing fees in an amount of KEUR 300 (comparative period: KEUR 201) for the
utilisation of the name rights.

Revenues are deemed to be realised once the service has been provided in full and control has passed to
the buyer.

Sales revenues break down into KEUR 76,718 (comparative period: KEUR 46,010) generated in Germany
and KEUR 80,283 (comparative period: KEUR 59,740) generated abroad.

Earnings per share
In accordance with IAS 33, earnings per share were calculated on the basis of the consolidated net profit/

loss for the year after taxes attributable to ordinary shareholders of GERRY WEBER International AG and the
average number of shares outstanding during the period. The consolidated net profit/loss attributable exclu-
sively to the shareholders of the parent company amounted to KEUR −12,425 (comparative period:
KEUR −24,747).

KEUR Effects due to error corrections

30 Jun. 2021
as

 previously
reported

Inven-
tories

Deriva-
tives Leases

Impair-
ment test Provision Returns

Logistic
costs Taxes

30 Jun. 2021
adjusted

Sales revenues 107,653 −1,902 105,751

Own work
 capitalised 0 1,640 1,640

Other operating
income 1,941 1,940

Change in
 inventories 5,074 −5,074 0

Cost of materials −45,463 5,074 1,252 −1,827 −40,964

Personnel
 expenses −30,144 0 −30,144

Depreciation/
amortisation −21,669 −1,406 1,304 −21,771

Other operating
expenses −33,525 1,215 1,827 −30,482

Other −210 −210

Operating result −16,344 234 0 2,520 0 0 −650 0 0 −14,240

Financial expenses −7,431 404 −3,049 −10,077

Other −187 −187

Financial result −7,618 0 404 −3,049 0 0 0 0 0 −10,264

Results from or-
dinary activities −23,962 234 404 −530 0 0 −650 0 0 −24,504

Taxes on income −194 −49 −243

Consolidated
net loss for the
period −24,156 234 404 −530 0 0 −650 0 −49 −24,747

18

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 2022 | GERRY WEBER INTERNATIONAL AG

Each ordinary share carries a voting right and is fully entitled to dividends. All shares have the same rights.
An average of 1,237,770 shares were outstanding in the period from 1 January to 30 June 2022. The average
number of shares outstanding in the comparative period was 1,220,238. As of 31 December 2021, the num-
ber of shares was 1,237,770.

For better comparability of the periods, earnings per share for the prior year period were calculated on
the basis of the average number of shares in the reporting period. Earnings per share amount to EUR −10.04
(comparative period: EUR −20.28). Diluted and basic earnings are identical.

Segment report
For the purpose of segment reporting, the segments of the GERRY WEBER Group are defined by the Group’s
business activities pursuant to the management approach (IFRS 8).

Segment report by business segments
Reporting period 1 January to 30 June 2022:

Segment report by business segments
Comparative period 1 January to 30 June 2021*:

* Adjustments due to error corrections. Please refer to the information provided in the notes to the consolidated financial statements.
1 As of 31 Dec. 2021

KEUR
Wholesale

Gerry Weber
Retail
stores E-Commerce Other Consolidation Total

Sales with external
third parties 54,480 75,839 26,524 158 157,001

EBIT 7,261 –5,459 1,813 –7,963 5,224 877

Depreciation/
amortisation 782 1,797 55 4,406 11,649 18,689

EBITDA 8,043 –3,663 1,868 –3,556 16,874 19,566

Personnel expenses 3,380 21,097 937 13,169 0 38,583

Assets 109,125 80,608 9,273 216,599 –96,202 319,403

Liabilities 97,042 91,733 11,175 200,767 –132,957 267,760

Investments in
non-current assets 365 628 472 3,391 0 4,856

Number of employees
(annual average) 96 1,596 26 383 0 2,101

KEUR
Wholesale

Gerry Weber
Retail
stores E-Commerce Other Consolidation Total

Sales with external
third parties 43,152 42,428 20,820 –650 105,750

EBIT 3,879 –13,739 3,042 –11,050 3,626 –14,242

Depreciation/
amortisation 1,111 2,438 4 2,927 15,291 21,771

EBITDA 4,990 –11,302 3,046 –8,123 18,918 7,529

Personnel expenses 2,900 12,202 708 14,915 –581 30,144

Assets1 98,536 78,035 10,424 195,154 –71,811 310,339

Liabilities 1 93,095 83,575 11,284 196,903 –136,098 248,759

Investments in
non-current assets 336 604 195 2,140 0 3,274

Number of employees
(annual average) 83 1,660 22 501 0 2,266

19

CONDENSED NOTES | GENERAL INFORMATION

Rights of use and liabilities from rental and lease agreements
As of 30 June 2022, rights of use under rental and lease agreements for retail stores of KEUR 86,129

(31 December 2021: KEUR 84,587) and leases for motor vehicles of KEUR 103 (31 December 2021: KEUR 150)
were recognised.

The liabilities recognised in the balance sheet include the amortised liabilities from rental and lease agree-
ments with a non-current portion of KEUR 82,770 (31 December 2021: KEUR 80,638) and a current portion